

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHAEL ALAN LEE,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 66963

Electronically Filed  
Oct 13 2015 02:53 p.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction  
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

KEDRIC A. BASSETT  
Deputy Public Defender  
Nevada Bar #004214  
309 South Third Street, Suite #226  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610  
(702) 455-4685

STEVEN B. WOLFSON  
Clark County District Attorney  
Nevada Bar #001565  
Regional Justice Center  
200 Lewis Avenue  
Post Office Box 552212  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212  
(702) 671-2500  
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Nevada Attorney General  
Nevada Bar #012426  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717  
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR  
MISTRIAL 10

II. ANY ERROR IN THE CASE WAS HARMLESS ..... 14

III. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT  
DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

### Cases

Byford v. State,

116 Nev. 215, 245, 994 P.2d 700, 720 (2000)..... 11

Evans v. State,

112 Nev. 1172, 1193, 926 P.2d 265, 279 (1996)..... 17

Hernandez v. State,

118 Nev. 513, 531, 50 P.3d 1100, 1112 (2002)..... 17

Jackson v. Virginia,

443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2789 (1979) ..... 17

Kelly v. State,

108 Nev. 545, 552, 837 P.2d 416 (1992)..... 15

Knipes v. State,

124 Nev. 927, 935, 192 P.3d 1178, 1183 (2008)..... 15

Krause Inc. v. Little,

117 Nev. 929, 931, 34 P.3d 566, 567 (2001)..... 11, 12

McNair v. State,

108 Nev. 53, 56, 825 P.2d 571, 573 (1992)..... 17

Milton v. State,

111 Nev. 1487, 1491, 908 P.2d 684, 686-87 (1995) ..... 16

Origel-Candido v. State,

114 Nev. 378, 381, 956 P.2d 1378, 1380 (1998)..... 17, 18

Parker v. State,

109 Nev. 383, 388-89, 849 P.2d 1062, 1066 (1993) ..... 10

Rudin v. State,

120 Nev. 121, 142, 86 P.3d 572, 586 (2004)..... 10

<u>State v. Purcell,</u>	
110 Nev. 1389, 1394, 887 P.2d 276, 279 (1994).....	17
<u>Wesley v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 503, 507, 916 P.2d 793, 797 (1996).....	12
<u>Wilkins v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 367, 374, 609 P.2d 309, 313 (1980).....	16, 17
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1008, 1016, 945 P.2d 438, 443 (1997).....	11
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
NRS 48.015 .....	11
NRS 48.025 .....	11
NRS 48.035 .....	11
NRS 178.598 .....	15
